

No. 17-312

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

RENE SANCHEZ-GOMEZ, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF FEDERAL DEFENDERS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

DONNA F. COLTHARP  
SARAH S. GANNETT  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF FEDERAL DEFENDERS  
727 East Cesar E. Chavez  
Boulevard, Suite B-207  
San Antonio, Texas 78206  
(210) 472-6700

DANIEL L. KAPLAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
850 West Adams Street,  
Suite 201  
Phoenix, Arizona 85007  
(602) 382-2700  
dan\_kaplan@fd.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

279126



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The established principles underlying the presumption against pretrial shackling remain fully applicable to today’s courtrooms and restraints.....	4
A. Modern restraints give rise to the same sort of burdens and prejudice that underlie the presumption against their use in court.....	5
B. Concerns about shackling’s tendency to prejudice the decisionmaker apply to judges, as well as juries .....	12
II. No compelling justification for the blanket imposition of these burdens upon pretrial detainees has been identified.....	14

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
A. The incidents proffered in support of the presumptive-shackling policy do not justify it. ....	14
B. The district courts subject to the court of appeals ruling have not experienced undue burdens .....	17
III. The presumptive-shackling policy at issue in this case represents a radical departure from principles that have been enshrined in English and American law for centuries .....	20
A. Along-established common law principle bars the use of in-court shackling absent a compelling individualized justification. ....	20
B. This common law principle applied to pretrial, as well as trial proceedings .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	28

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allbright v. State</i> , 88 S.E.2d 468 (Ga. Ct. App. 1955) .....	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 305 N.E.2d 830 (Mass. 1973) .....	24
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 195 S.W.3d 311 (Tex. App. 2006).....	15
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eaddy v. People</i> , 174 P.2d 717 (Colo. 1946) .....	11-12
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970).....	11
<i>In re Staley</i> , 364 N.E.2d 72 (Ill. 1977) .....	11
<i>Kennedy v. Cardwell</i> , 487 F.2d 101 (6th Cir. 1973).....	21
<i>King v. Waite</i> , 168 Eng. Rep. 117 (K.B. 1743).....	9
<i>Lemons v. Skidmore</i> , 985 F.2d 354 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	23

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Maus v. Baker</i> , 747 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	11
<i>People v. Allen</i> , 856 N.E.2d 349 (Ill. 2006) . . . . .	23
<i>People v. Best</i> , 979 N.E.2d 1187 (N.Y. 2012) . . . . .	11, 13
<i>People v. Duran</i> , 545 P.2d 1322 (Cal. 1976) . . . . .	12
<i>People v. Harrington</i> , 42 Cal. 165 (Cal. 1871) . . . . .	10, 21
<i>People v. Lomax</i> , 234 P.3d 377 (Cal. 2010) . . . . .	23
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) . . . . .	15
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 192 P.3d 673 (Kan. Ct. App. 2008) . . . . .	23
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 372 N.E.2d 622 (Ohio Ct. App. 1977) . . . . .	23
<i>State v. Champlain</i> , 744 N.W.2d 889 (Wis. Ct. App. 2007) . . . . .	23

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 169 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa 1969) .....	24
<i>State v. Kring</i> , 64 Mo. 591 (Mo. 1877) .....	12
<i>State v. Merrell</i> , 12 P.3d 556 (Or. Ct. App. 2000).....	23
<i>State v. Moen</i> , 491 P.2d 858 (Idaho 1971) .....	24
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 206 A.2d 200 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1965) . . . .	24
<i>State v. Tolley</i> , 226 S.E.2d 353 (N.C. 1976) .....	23
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 50 P. 580 (Wash. 1897) .....	21
<i>United States v. Aguilar-Vera</i> , 698 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>United States v. Arqueta-Ramos</i> , 730 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 432 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2005).....	15

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Diaz-Ramirez</i> , 646 F.3d 653 (9th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>United States v. Escamilla-Rojas</i> , 640 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>United States v. LaFond</i> , 783 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 531 F.3d 340 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	22
<i>United States v. Samuel</i> , 431 F.2d 610 (4th Cir. 1970) .....	23
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Gomez</i> , Nos. 13-50561 et al. (9th Cir.) .....	17
<i>United States v. Zuber</i> , 118 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whittlesley v. State</i> , 665 A.2d 223 (Md. 1995) .....	23
<i>Zermeno-Gomez et al. v.</i> <i>United States District Court</i> , No. 17-71867 (9th Cir.) .....	17

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

18 U.S.C. § 3006A .....	1
-------------------------	---

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
22 Okla. Stat. Ann. § 15 .....	22
Cal. Penal Code § 688 .....	22
Ga. Code § 27-1401 .....	22
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 15A-1031 .....	22
2 Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>New Criminal Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1913) .....	27
2 Matthew Hale, <i>History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1736) .....	25
2 William Hawkins, <i>Treatise of Pleas of the Crown</i> (2d ed. 1726) .....	12, 25, 27
3 Edward Coke, <i>Institutes of the Lawes of England</i> (1644) .....	25
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769) .....	21, 24, 26, 27
American Bar Ass'n, <i>ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Discovery and Trial by Jury</i> Standard 15-3.2 (3d ed. 1996) .....	22
Curt Prendergast, <i>Shackles no longer required on all federal defendants in Tucson</i> , <i>Arizona Daily Star</i> (July 26, 2017) .....	8



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Elliott Anthony, <i>Treatise on the Law of Self Defense</i> (1887).....	27
Emory Washburn, <i>Manual of Criminal Law</i> (Marshall D. Elwell ed., 1878) .....	27
F.S. Haddad <i>et al.</i> , <i>Complaints of pain after use of handcuffs should not be dismissed</i> , <i>British Medical Journal</i> (Jan. 2, 1999).....	9
Fatma E. Marouf, <i>The Unconstitutional Use of Restraints in Removal Proceedings</i> , 67 <i>Baylor L. Rev.</i> 214 (Winter 2015) ....	10, 11, 13, 22
Federal Bureau of Prisons Program Statement No. 5270.11, <i>Special Housing Units</i> (Nov. 23, 2016) .....	15-16
Grassroots Leadership, <i>Indefensible: A Decade of Mass Incarceration of Migrants Prosecuted for Crossing the Border</i> (July 2016).....	19
Henry S. Kelly, <i>Treatise on Criminal Law and Paractice</i> (3d ed. 1913).....	27
Jerry Kang <i>et al.</i> , <i>Implicit Bias in the Courtroom</i> , 59 <i>UCLA L. Rev.</i> 1124 (2012) .....	13

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Jesse K. Finch, <i>Legal Borders, Racial/Ethnic Boundaries: Operation Streamline and Identity Processes on the US-México Border</i> (Ph.D. dissertation, U. of Arizona 2015) . . . . .	19
Joan M. Krauskopf, <i>Physical Restraint of the Defendant in the Courtroom</i> , 15 St. Louis U. L.J. (1971) . . . . .	12, 21
Leslie J. Dorfman, M.D., and Attigupam R. Jayaram, M.D., <i>Handcuff Neuropathy</i> , <i>Journal of the American Medical Association</i> (Mar. 6, 1978) . . . . .	9
T.L. Gross, <i>Manacles of the World: A Collector's Guide to International Handcuffs, Leg Irons &amp; Other Miscellaneous Shackles &amp; Restraints</i> (1997) . . . . .	8, 9
<i>Trial of Christopher Layer</i> , 16 T.B. Howell, <i>A Complete Collection of State Trials</i> (T.C. Howard 1816) . . . . .	24, 26
U.S. Marshals Service, <i>Policy Directives: Prisoner Operations</i> § 9.18.E.2.d . . . . .	10
William Waller Hening, <i>The New Virginia Justice</i> (1795) . . . . .	27
